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URS

July 26, 2004

Mr. Robert Schultz
Alameda County Environmental Health i,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

v

Re:  Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station # 11120
6400 Dublin Road
Dublin, California
URS Project #38486798

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service Station
#11120, located at 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submuission, please call me at (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

MNHES, R.G/CH.

Project Manager

Enclosure: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Kyle Christie, RM, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento CA 95818

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite B0OO
QOakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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SECOND QUARTER 2004
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11120
6400 DUBLIN ROAD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

July 26, 2004

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, California 94612

38486798




Date: July 26, 2004

Quarter: 2Q 04

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

RM Environmental Business Manager: Kyle Christie

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles
Consultant Project No.: 38486798

Promary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second — 2004):

1. Performed second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event on June 21, 2004.
2. Submitted first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Third - 2004):

1. Prepared and submitted second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
2. Perform third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

3. Prepare and submit third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-8 through MW-11 quarterly
Freauency of Groundwater Monitoring: _Quarterly
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation
Avproximate Depth to Groundwater: 6.12 (MW-8) to 7.45 (MW-10) Feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Southeast
Groundwater Gradient {magnitude): (.034 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in all four wells at
concentrations ranging from 1.1 pg/L (MW-10) to 1900 pg/L (MW-11). Gasoline Range Organics (GRO), BTEX,
and fuel additives were not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the four wells sampled this
quarter.

URS recommends reducing the sampling schedule for wells MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10 to annually, due to
historically low MTBE concentrations and the lack of detected GRO and BTEX in the last eight sampling events.
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URS

ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — June 21, 2004

Table 1 -- Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends {(MW-11)

Attachment B - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment C ~ Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custedy Records
Attachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

Attachment E — Historical Groundwater Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999 (Source
Alisto Engineering)
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station No. 11120
6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total

Well P! Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluena | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO

No. Date NP | TOC (feet) ({feet) (feet) {feet} (T T} {pa/L) {Ha/t) {pa/l) {(pgiL) {pail) {mg/L)]| Lab | pH Comments

MW-8 21252002 - 325.94 6.02 - 322.92 <50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.98 - PACE| --
9/30/2002 | - 328.94 6.16 - 32278 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9/4.8 - SEQ | - |{o)
121372002 -- 325.94 5.81 - 32313 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9/6.4 - SEQ | -- ((0)
IN2/2003 | - 328.94 5.80 - 323.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 4,3/4.3 - SEQ | -
6/28/2003 | - 328.94 5.70 - 323.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1/4.1 - SEQ | — |{d)
93072003 | - 328.24 5.90 - 323.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1/4.1 - SEQ | -
12/05/2003| P 328.94 5.89 - 323.05 <50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <(.50 <0.50 6.7 - |SEQM| 7.2
03/10/2004| P 328.94 474 - 324.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 5.1 - |SEQM| 6.7
06/21/2004| P 328.94 612 -- 322.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.5 - |SEQM| 7.0 |cloudy

MW-9 2/25/2002 | - 329.96 5.90 - 324.06 <250 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <5.00 <2.50 - PACE| —
9/30/2002 - 329.96 6.92 - 323.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4/3.3 - SEQ | - |{c)
12/13/2002| - 329.96 6.51 - 323.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.53/<25 - SEQ | - [{c)
31272003 | -- 320.96 6.86 - 323.10 <50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59/0.59 - SEQ | -
6/28/2003 | - 320.96 5.95 - 324.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 i - 3EQ ! - [{dh
9/30/2003 | - 329.96 6.24 - 32372 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16/16 - SEQ | -
12/05/2003| P 329.96 7.21 - 322.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 ~ |SEQM] 7.6
03/10/2004| P 329.96 5.37 - 324.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 - |SEQM| 7.1
06/21/2004| P 329.96 6.67 - 323.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 -- |SEQM| 7.8 |cloudy

MW-10 | 2/25/2002 | - 327.44 4.2 - 323.23 53 2.58 <0.5 283 B.46 <5 - |PACE| -
/3072002 | - 327.44 4,71 - 32273 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.51/2.8 - SEQ | - |(©)
12/13/2002| - 327.44 6.36 - 321.08 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5/<2.5 - SEQ | - |(©
3/12/2003 | - 327.44 7.96 - 319.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 Q.76/0.76 - SEQ | -
6/28/2003 | -~ 327.44 7.70 - 31974 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68/0.68 - SEQ | -~ l{d)
9/30/2003 | - 327.44 7.57 - 319.87 <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 0.71/0.71 -- SEQ | ~
12/05/2003| P 327.44 5.64 - 320.80 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.78 - |SEQM| 7.1
03/10/2004( P 327.44 5.20 -- 322.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 0.58 -~ |SEQM| 6.4
06/21/2004( P 32744 745 - 319.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 - |SEQM| 7.0 icloudy

Mw-11 | 271252002 | -- 320.75 6.02 - 32373 | 1,800 1.34 <0.5 <0.5 ND <1.0 2,550 - |PACE| -
9/30/2002 | -- 32075 7.42 - 322.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,500/1,400 - SEQ | - |(©)
1213/2002] - 329.75 6.60 - 32315 | 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400/2,000 - SEQ | - ()
3M12/2003 | - 320.75 5.79 - 323.96 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 650/650 - SEQ | -
6/28/2003 | -- 329.75 5.68 - 324,07 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,50042,500 - SEQ | - ((d)
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station No. 11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ | Elevation/ DTW Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | henzene | Xylenes MTBE Do
No. Date NP | TOC (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) {ug/L}) {ug/L) {ng/L) {pg/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {mg/L)| Lab | pH Comments
Mw-11 | 9/30/2003 | - 329.75 6.68 - 323.07 | 5,100 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,200/3,200 - SEQ | -
12/05/2003| P 329.75 6.62 - 323.06 | <5,000- <50 <50 <50 <50 3,500 -~ |SEQM]| 7.2
03/10/2004 | P 320.75 5.29 - 32446 | 3,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 ~ |SEQM| 6.8
06/21/2004| P 329.75 6.65 - 323.10 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,900 -~ |SEQM| 7.1
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station No. 11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
ABBREVIATIONS:

GRO = Gasoline range organics, C4-C12

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method 8015 B Modified
MTBE = Methyi tert butyl either by EPA method 8021 B (prior to 6/28/03)
DQ = Dissolved oxygen

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

ppm = Parts per million

< =Not detected at or above laboartory reporting limit

= = Not applicable/analyzed/measured

PACE = Pacs, Inc.

SEQ =Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

TOC= Top of Casing

NOTES:

{a} Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to an elevation of 18.400 feet above mean sea level.

{b} Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

() Analyzed by EPA method 8260 B; fuel oxygenates include ethanol, tert-butyl achohol (TBA), di-isopropyl ether (DIFE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methly ether {TAME); lead
scavengars include: 1,2 dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) & ethylene dibromide (EDB

(d) Beginning on the second quarter 2003 menitoring event {6/28/03), TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and fuel oxygenates analyzed by EPA Method 82608B.

(e) Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. Total Petroleum Hydrecarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g) has been changed to Gasoline Range Organics (GRO).
The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of nen-TPH-g analytes within the requested fusl range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g has been changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g
analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported. Beginning in the second quarter 2004 the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station No. 11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Table 2

Well Date Ethanol TBA M{BE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sampled {(HgiL) {ngiL) {paiL) (uglL) {ugiL) {ng/L) {bg/l) (poiL)
MW-8 3/12/2003 <100 <20 4.3/4.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/28/2003 <100 <20 4.1/4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

9/30/2003 <100 <20 4.1/4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

12/05/2003 <100 <20 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

03/10/2004 <100(a) <20 5.1 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <Q.50

06/21/2004 <100 <20 7.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-9 3/12/2003 <100 <20 0.59/0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/28/2003 <100 <20 1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

9/30/2003 <100 <20 16/18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

12/05/2003 <100 <20 33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

0310/2004 <100(a) <20 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

06/21/2004 <100 <20 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-10 3/12/2003 <100 <20 0.76/0.76 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
B/26/2003 <100 <20 0.68/0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50

9/30/2003 <100 <20 0.71/0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

12/05/2003 <100 <20 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

03/10/2004 <100{a) <20 0.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

06/21/2004 <100 <20 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MwW-11 3/12/2003 <1,000 <200 650/650 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
6/28/2003 <10,000 <2,000 2,500/2,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

9/30/2003 <5,000 <1,000 3,200/3,200 <25 <25 <25 «25 <25

12/05/2003 <10,000 <2,000 3,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

03/10/2004 <5,000(a) <1,000 1,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

06/21/2004 <10,000 <2,000 1,900 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station No. 11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds (Ethanol, TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDC, and EDB) analyzed using EPA Method 82608

ABBREVIATIONS:

TBA = Tert-Butyl Alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether

TAME = Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ug/l. = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected above laboratory reporting limits.

{a} The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.

Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT A
CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS
(MW-11)
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partiaily (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUUGING DATA

Project # OL[C\)‘E;Z \"N\J\‘}‘Z— Date é _‘_2_{ [QL\ Client ’ i {2 @
: | —
s SIS Tobbne Hivo, / Dolabin
Thiclmess | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well Pnint:}_:l;QB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) {mD) {ft.} bottom (ft.) | orTOC)
fliog | 2 Gor | /962
Mos- | 2~ LEF | 17.62
W10 | 2 F.45 | /q.57
s AY | = 6.65 | 14y
= (fﬂ-'-ﬁ?"cﬂ gt e N uee iy & r";{- f"
N . .
Sl (7 A hefeic Qe e Acy
1TV /

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHERET

BTS# 962~ Station # RS

Sampler: | {Nﬁfﬁu Date: ' {‘_’; /:; g’ o)

Well LD.: M -& Well Diameter: /7, 3 @K} 6 8
Total Well Depth: - {C(,G'Z, Depth to Water: 6,/],

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ( Evé“-\ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSt HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameler Multiplier
1¢ 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Olher madins” * 0.163
Purge Method: _ Builer Sampling Method: _ Bailer
q)i.sysnbie Bailer @pnsuh!e Bailer
Posifive Air Displacement Exlraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
: of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged,
Z . & X ’-; = é'é Gals.
t Case Volume (Gals.) Speciﬁeé Valunes Calenlated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp CF)| pH (mS or@S) | Gals. Removed | Observations
. 7 : 2] - ‘ . . /. J
ey 1g79 | 10 | 331/ 2.2 | Cludy
[f20 (g8 | 20| 3289 | §9 | U

E2Z

48,0

FAdq

329)

ﬁﬁlvb?/

Did well dewater? Yes /No Gallons actually evacuated: [/5

Sampling Time: / / f O Sampling Date: ( /Z / /6

Sample 1.D.: A T '€ Laboratory:  Pace {(Sequoi®  Other

Analyzed for: (@ (B__:@; MTBE DRO  Other: \[%5 -1 LJCﬂ' EDE Effress /

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Postpurge: ey,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:  OQUE2 (W2 Station # 1126
Sampler: E\,\,\h Date: !’b [g( /(_) {/
.;) ] T
Well 1.D.: /{}f,b '5\ Well Diameter: (’ 2y 3 ) 6 8
Total Well Depth: /4 ,éz Depth to Water: 6 .-6 ¥+
f
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (Ve Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vsI HACH
| Well Dinmeter - Multiplier Well Dimmester Multinlier
(e .04 4" (.65
a» L6 i 1.47
3 (.37 Other rudius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
C Dispdsable Bailer (Disposable Bailer

Pasitive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
BExbraction Pump

Olher:

Top of Screen:

Bxtraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

2 / X 2 = G, ’?7 Gals.
1 Case Voluime {Gals.) Speci'ﬁgd Volumes Caleulated Volumne
Conductivily
Time |Temp(°F}| pH (mSerB} | Gals. Removed | Observations
. s : P N - - _— . : |
ot | 66,30 F T /23 | 2l | clody

[lof 166, | 28 | [lizf

.2

o |65+ | 18 | /088

é;/;

7
C’[(J'.'.«J {

Did well dewater? Yes

i

ugtedy (.3

Gallons actually evacugted:

Sampling Time: { // 5/

Sampling Date: 6/ 2/ fﬁ'.}

Sample 1.D.: mw "('( Laboratory:  Pace ' Other

Analyzed for: (GRro - Eﬁ‘r MTBE DRO  Other: X%, -2 {‘Eg;jg DR Ethae!
D.O. (if req'd): — Pre-purge: "] Post—pur‘ge: ‘ =
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: G2 [~fAM) 2~  [Sttion# (120
Sampler: ﬁ,\:ﬁ} B Date: ¢ /2 { /OLJ
\ ¢ 13
Well L.D.: m\(b’u) Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: [, f f Depthto Water: 4,4/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (Pve ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dj r Mulliplier Well Dinmeter Multiplier

" 0.04 4 0,63

i 16 " 147

" 0.37 Other rudins’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sanipling Method: Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

@;[‘Jcsuble Bailer
Extraction Port

Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen: if well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

19« 3 . 7 am

I Case Volume (Guls.) Specified Volumes Ciflculated Volume
- T Conductivity

Time | Temp (F) pH (mS oiSY: | Gals. Removed | Observations
U35 | 2| 74| F:5| 17 | c/wedy
37 (g8 8| 2C|  FHy 7
. o

, Ex
8.9 | % ek | Fsr

C(Z*JUCJ vy

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:  §, 7~

Sampling Time: /i 5’(} Sammpling Date: & f 2 LKZC

Sample LD.: !’ﬁlll‘) “’O Laboratory:  Pace s‘éﬁ"é“_} Other

Analyzed for:  @%0, gTEX> MTBE DRO  Other: &xg's {3 T . Ent. Bl
D.O. (if req'd): - Pre-purge: " | Post-pi.{rge: mg/l..
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# (Yo EH [=pNg  [Swiion#  [{{2C

Sampler: (L\L\ Date: éffz( /(‘)cf

Well LD.: MW'I} Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8 L
Total Well Depth: ]Cf,‘{ 3 Depth to Water: C:.(: 5‘.’

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

‘\‘

Referenced to: (e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Wel) Diomcter mMulliglier Well Dinmeler Multiptier

I" 0.04 4 0.65

e 016 a" 147

ey 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: _Bailer

¢ Diggosable Bailer isppeable Bailer
Posilive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submergible Other:
Exlraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

" ' V“?
ZEC} X P, = ‘é' Culs.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulaled Volume
Conduetivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS oyl.'L'S) Gals. Removed | Observations
[ e L . - ! M )
H5% | o | F | 2zs Clact)y

56 | ¢9.21 1.

2293

Li

(159 1 8.9\ 7./

2

5

4
2% | £

{
Clowd y
/

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: ' 6)

(o

Sampling Time: h/ /E}"" Sampling Date: ( /;f / ,é)é

Sample 1LD.: W,f,l.f P / f Laboratory:  Pace ’ ec}:ﬁoi._s} : Other

Analyzed for: <G'E0_' “@x‘ MTBE DRO  Other: f"‘f‘I\i 120 ,r = D? ) f-: ff\,iuf s

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: A Post-imrge: o | "B
O.RP. {if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




" BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this wotk is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Qil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
| at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:

1

[z

Station #
EHers e fin [FPlud. > Do bl
Station Address
(
Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:
[ E

added equip. any other
rinse water, adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto &z
RECOVERED _ /&3 BTS vehicle # _ 0]
BTS event# time date

@25 AN P 1246 ARAY S

signature / &: L

R EE R EREEREEEEEREEREEEIEE IR IE:S

R.EC'D AT time date

N (9 & 2! P“/
unloa‘d’edby &/")M

signature

|




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS,
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned 1n the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
labofatory.



@ S eq u 0 la Morgansglsiliag;is‘.)[;g; ;
W Analytical FAX (409762630

www.scquoialabs.com

9 July, 2004

Leonard Niles

URS Carporation [Arco)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Work Order: MNFOG08

Enclosed are the resulis of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/22/04 15:30. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 0f7



. 385 Jarvis Drive

0- S ¢quola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v An aly tlcal www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MNF0608
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/09/04 12:51

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory I} Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-8 MNF(608-01 Water 06/21/0411:30  06/22/04 15:30
MW-2 MNF0608-02 Water 06/21/04 11:15  06/22/04 15:30
MW-10 MNF0608-03 Water 06/21/04 11:50  06/22/04 15:30
MW-11 MNF0608-04 ‘Water 06/21/04 12:10  06/22/04 15:30
TB-11120-062104 MNF0608-05 Water 06/21/04 00:00  06/22/04 15:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from €6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 7




Analytical

Sequoia
&

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 300

Project: BF Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: N/P

MNF0608
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/09/04 12:51
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methad Noteg
MW-8 (MNF0603-01) Water Sampled: 06/21/04 11:30 Received: 06/22/04 15:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ugl 1 4F30002  06/30/04  06/30/04  EPA B2Z60B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " n " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " N N "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene NI 0.50 " " » " " "
Methyi tert-butyl ether 7.5 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-9 (MNF0608-02) Water Sampled: 06/21/04 11:15 Received: 06/22/04 15:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ug 1 4F30002 06/30/04  07/01/04  EPAS$260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " -
tert-Butyl alcohol N 20 " " " » " n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol NI 100 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 » " " " B "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.6 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " ”
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 " " y "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 3 of 7




885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco) Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MNF0608
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/09/04 12:51

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reparting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Mote

MW-10 (MNF0608-03) Water Sampled: 06/21/04 11:50 Received: 06/22/04 15:30

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 gl 1 4F30002 06/30/04  07/01/04  EPA3260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " n " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethang ND 0.50 " " " " " -
Ethanol ND 160 " L] " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether 1.1 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " . " " w
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 78-129 " " # -
MW-11 (MNF0608-04) Water Sampled: 06/21/04 12:10 Received: 06/22/04 15:30

tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 50 ug/l 100 4F30002  06/30/04 07/01/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 50 " " " " M -
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 10000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " " " " .
Methyl teri-butyl ether 1900 50 " " " " n M
Toluene ND 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} ND 5000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 82 % 78-128 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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\ Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-59600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number: N/P

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNF0608
Reported:

07/09/04 12:51

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resalt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4F30002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4F30002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l h
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alechol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlotroethane ND 0.50 *
Ethanol ND 100 " CCo4
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surragate: 1,2-Dickhloroethane-d4 4.60 " 500 92 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4F30002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.63 0.50 ug/] 10.0 96 82-140
Benzene 9.31 0.50 " 10.0 93 69-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 454 20 " 50.0 91 56-131
Di-1sopropy] ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 76-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 77-132
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 77-136
Ethanol 221 100 " 200 110 31-143 CCo4
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 13)! 81-121
Ethylbenzene 9.85 0.50 " 10.0 o8 84-132
Methy! tert-butyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 63-137
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 190.0 104 78-129
Kylenes (total) 252 0.50 " 30.0 84 83-137
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.39 " 5,00 108 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight besis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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» 885 Jarvis Drive

m Sequ 01a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {(408) 776-9600

W Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequaialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MNF0508
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number; N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/09/04 12:51

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Reault %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4F30002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4F30002-BS2) ~  Prepared & Analyzed: 0630/04 = -
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 427 50 ug/t 440 97 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.34 " 5.00 107 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4F30002-BSD1) Prepared: 06/30/04 Analyzed: 07/01/04
tert-Amyl methy] ether 10.8 0.50 ug/t 10.0 108 82-140 11 20
Benzene 9.70 0.50 " 10.0 97 69-124 4 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 48.9 20 * 50.0 98 56-131 7 20
Di-isopropyl ether 11.6 0.50 * 10.0 116 76-130 9 20
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 103 0.50 " 10.0 103 77-132 1 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.6 0.50 * 10.0 106 77-136 5 20
Ethanol 200 100 " 200 100 31-143 10 20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 81-121 5 20
Ethylbenzene 9.63 0.50 " 10.0 %6 84-132 2 20
Methy] tert-buty] ether 11.5 0.50 " 10.0 115 63-137 § 20
Toluene 10.0 0.50 * 10.0 100 78-129 4 20
Xylenes (total) 253 0.50 N 30.0 84 83-137 0.4 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.52 " 500 110 78-129
Matrix Spike (4F30002-MS1) Source: MNF0608-04 Prepared: 06/30/04 Analyzed: 07/01/04
Benzene 542 50 ug/l 640 ND 85 69-124
Ethylbenzene 759 50 " 696 ND 109 84-132
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3660 50 " 992 1900 177 63-137 QMO1
Toluene 3540 50 " 2970 ND 119 78-129
Xylenes (total) 3380 50 r 3370 ND 100 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 51800 5000 " 44000 ND 118 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 363 " 5.00 113 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (4F30002-MSD1) Source: MNF0608-04 Prepared: 06/30/04 Analyzed: 07/01/04
Benzene 495 30 ug/l 640 ND 77 69-124 9 20
Ethylbenzene 745 30 " 696 ND 107 84-132 2 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3480 50 " 992 1900 159 63-137 5 20 M0l
Toluene 3360 50 " 2970 WD 113 78-129 5 20
Xylenes (total} 3220 50 " 3370 ND 96 83-137 5 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 50300 5000 " 44000 ND 114 70-124 3 20
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.46 " 5.00 109 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical repert must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v Analy tical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MNEF0608
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number; N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/09/04 12:51

Notes and Definitions

QMO1 The spike recovery was above control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.

CCo4 The continuing calibration verification was oulside of client coniractual acceptance limits by 3.9% high. However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analviical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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e e SEQUOIAANALYTICAL SAMPLE RI CEIPT LOG '

CLIENT NAME:

REC. BY (PRINT)

A?:dfw Tigkle,

i1 WORKORDER:

MPR .0 &

DATE REC'D AT LAB:
TIME REG'D AT LAB:

DATE LOGGED INM:

/a ot

5230

f-23-0y

Far Regulatory Purposes?
DRINKING WATER YES | O

WASTE WATER

YES I |

{For clients requ;]r!ng preservation checks at receipt, document h’ere-l. b i

CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE

LAB
SAMPLE #

o

GLIENTID

CONTAINER

DESCRIPTION

PRESERY
ATIVE

EANMPLE
MATRIX

DATE
SAMPLED

REMARKS:

CONDITION {ETC.)

. Custody Seal(s)

(Fﬁ%f { Absent
ntacty Broken*

Mw-8

GNIR

HCA

L.

-

6'/?#(}5-

. Chain-of-Custody PreSant / Absent*®

AW-ip

- Traffic Reporis ar

Packing List: Prasent / ¥seht

M W-{]

Y4

113 -lHze <0 calod

(RO veA

» Airbill: - Airbill f Sticker.

Present & t

e

. Airbill #:

. Sample Labels: £iesent ! Absent

&iETed / Not Listed
on Chain-of-Custody

. Sample [Ds:

{¥actf Broken* /
Leaking*

. Sarhpie Condition:

. Does Information on chain-of-custody,
trafflc reports am.l sample fabels
agree? ) ey No*

. Sample received within

hald lime? Fes'{ No"

. .tiﬂequate sample volume
received?

e A T T B A T A el 2 o e e W = T T o U e

@ / No*
. Proper Preservatives
usei? é@é / No*

4. 9Hp Blank / Temp Blank Recsived? _
- (clrcle which, if yes} ~° s / No*

3/°C
Is temp 4 +-2°C? dﬁas J No*
{Accaptanca rangs for samples requidng themat pres.) .

SRL Reviston &
Replaces Rov 4 (131/10/03)
Yective 060704

! et
ST T A Lk T T

NE CIRCLED CONTACT PROJEGT MANA(-.-ERAN

O TN A LT S R

2 B R D T LA G A T S T T )

ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTIUN
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




EDFRES: Error Summary Log

07/14/04

ll_Ermr type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 3G0&011MS1 MS1 W 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3G08011MSD1 SD1 w B260+0X PR Q7/08/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMFO075012 NC w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMG004001 cs w 8260+0X PR Q7/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMG004001 cs W 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning; extra parameter MMGD04002 cs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCGC10
Warning: extra parameter MMG004002 cs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMGO004003 cs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROC6C10
Warning: extra parameter MMG004003 cs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMGO04004 Cs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROC6C10
Warning: extra paramater MMG004004 cs w B260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3G0B011BLK1 LB1 wQ 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROC6C10
Wamning: extra parameter 3G0B011BLKY LB1 WwaQ 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3G08011BS2 BS2 WwaQ 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEC10

Page: 1




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

07/14/04
T A ]
Error type Logcode I-’rojname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no errors in this data file I | | ' I |

Fage: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2




S ————————————————— - ——————————————

EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

a7/14/04

Erortype = Labsampid Qccode | Anmcode | Exmcode . Anadate . Run number
There are no errors in this data file 1 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

07/14/04

Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning; extra parameter 3G08011MS1 MS1 w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCSC10
Warning; extra parameter 3G08011MSDA SD1 w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROC6CH0
Waming:; extra parameter MMFO75012 NC w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROC6C10
Waming: extra parameter MMG004001 cs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parameter MMG004001 cs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MMGO004002 Cs W 8260+0X PR Q7/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Wamning: extra parameter MMGO004002 Cs W 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMG004003 Cs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROC6C10
Waming: exira parameter MMGO004003 CSs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Waming: exira parameter MMGO04004 Cs w 8280+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parameter MMGO004004 Cs W 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3G0B011BLKY LB1 waQ B8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROC6EC10
Warning; extra parameter 3G08011BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning; extra parameter 3G08011BS2 BS2 waQ 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEC10

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

07/14/04

L I
Error type Lablotct] Anmcode Partabel Qccode Labqcid

There are no errors in this data files | | I | |

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

Q7/14/04

. ___________________________________
Error type (!:Irevdate Anmcode Exmcode F‘arlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file i1

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 3759814441 ,
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/14/2004 2:51:14 PM
Facility Global 1D: T0600101432
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 2nd quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upioad.

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-1556

6400 DUBLIN BLVD SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)

DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 2095
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SOS)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
3759814441 2nd quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring Q2 2004
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 7114/2004 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 4
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 4
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 1
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED B260FA
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- B260FA REQUIRES DBFM TG BE TESTED
- 8260FA REGUIRES BRAFBZ TO BE TESTED
- B260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

o o0 oo

< < < < <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%

-

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp folder=239674URSCORP%2DO... 7/14/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% ¥
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% A

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a

MATRIX SPIKE / MATREX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0
Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=239674URSCORP%2DO... 7/14/2004




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEQ_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

. e 2nd quarter 2004 groundwater
Submittal Title: monitoring

Submittal Date/Time: 7/14/2004 2:58:26 PM

Confirmation
Number:

1798261880

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND \ T AT
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp folder=362473URSCORP%2DO...  7/14/2004



ATTACHMENT E

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER
WELLS ABANDONDED IN 1999 (SOURCE ALISTO ENGINEERING)



TABLE 1 - BUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER BAMPLING
8P O COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOWREVARD, DUBLIN, CAUIFORNIA

ALISTO PHOJEGT NG, 10470

. WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPMG TPHD B T £ X MTBE DG LA
) SAMPLING! ELEVATION {n) WATER ELEVATION | @), (ugh) L gy {up® {upft o) {ug) {ug/d {ppm)
MONITORING {Feop {Fesl) {Feel)
MV () toveTmz 328,08 8.19 F}0.77 MOS0 ND<E0 ND<0.5 ND2D5 ND<0.5 ND-05 - —  BAcE
MVY-1 0UNeE3 32895 4.7 w447 ND-<50 100 ND<0.5 ND«15 ND<05 ND<05 - . —  PACE
MWW-1 oaenml 328.96 6.85 a1 ND<50 o NO-0.5 NE<0.5 NDO5 NO<05 -— —_ PACE
MW-1 1422003 320.96 738 32158 ND<50 Nbe50 ND<OLS ND0§ ND<O5 ND<05 - — PACE
MW-1 o7 32006 580 32307 ND<20 ND<s0 ND<DS5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — 43 PAGE
MW-1 DBOSD4 328,96 6.42 2254 ND<50 " ND<SD NO<0% NO<0.5 ND<05 ND<D5 — a8 PACE
MW-1 D14 aze.98 7.33 321.63 NO<S0 ND<S MU<0,5 ND<«0.5 NO<5 ND<0 5 - 78  PACE
MW-1 12020004 328,98 634 2262 - - - - —_ — - - —
MW-1 031695 328.96 437 324,59 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 " NDel,50 ND<Q5 ND<10 - 58 AN
WIW-1 2805 32B.66 535 32361 - - - - - —_ — — -
MW-1 OUEDS 899 B44 =252 ND<s0 340 NOO50 ‘ND<05D ND<O50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 74 ATl
MW-F 12/22/95 320.86 B.04 32292 -— - -— — - — — . —
M| ] ‘. 3zoge 565 aza31 - - - — - - - - -~
Mw-1 oa21/e8 328.96 - — ND<so " 160 ND<0.5 ND<t1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.8 8Pt
MVVa1 I3 RE 32695 8.89 32zt — — — — — — -— — —
MW= (d) 120206 328.08 — - - - —- —- - — —- — -
MN (d)  Osizees 328,90 - —_ —_ - —- - — - - - —
MW-2 1o2re2 328,50 7.64 3268 MND<50 NO<50 ND<B 5 ND<0 5 ND<0S ND-0S - - PACE
MW-2 0D409T3 22850 412 324.38 ND<50 80 NDeD S ND<D.5 ND=0 5 ND<GS - - PACE
M2 08/25/93 320,50 8,31 g ND50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<05 — - FPACE
MWY-2 11522/93 328.50 712 521,38 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 NDO5 NDOS NO<0.5 — —_ PACE
MW-2 OMOTAM w0.50 550 2280 ND<50 NOrcS) ND@ 5 ND<05 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 —_ 43  PACE -
M2 009/ 328,50 591 azz59 ND<50 0 NO<G5 ND<Q.5 ND<O5 ND<05 - B2  PACE
Mw-2 01204 328,50 BET. F1.83 D50 1€ ND<o5 ND<0S5 ND<0S ND<0.5 — 75 PACE
&4 1272094 2850 586 33264 - — - — — — —_ —_ -
.2 gw; . ssg agr 32473 ND<50 NOLE00 ND<0.50 NO0.50 ND<0.S0 MD«<1,0 - 66 AR
Mw.2 165, 3T 324,72 ND<50 ND<500 N0, —
MW-2 06726/95 328.50 433 324,17 — — Nofm anm — 50 m_:‘ o _ ?f 'T .
Mg 090a/95 328,50 58S ND<50
Mg 122205 a28.50 5.50 : %ﬁ — 2_1.0 mfm NDf"m an. =0 ND:LB ND:;S'B 7o T
M2 OHA/20/06 328.60 i 507 32342 —— — _— — — — —_ — —
mg ?ﬁ:ﬁ gggg et zros ND:so Nl:!_<5u ND:D.S MD:LU ND:LU ND:LG ND:IO f;“ S_I:L
MW-2 12!03‘33 32850 550 32300 — - - _ - - - - -
M-z 0N, 22850 461 32380
m_z o 2enm0 714 potynd MJ:BG Nufoo ) ND::).S ND:I.D ND:LD ND:i.ﬂ m:tu i._a SEL
-2 oY) J20.50 610 32240
P 120357 o050 622 oot fm_do ND:m ND:0.5 an.u ND:i.D ND:‘;_D ND:w i_z Sf'l.
Mvs-a be/2aen 28.50 .88 R84 ND<s0 - NDe0.5 Nb<t.0 ND<1.9 ND<1.9 NI<10 48 . sPL
-fug-oa




" TABLE 1 - BUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER 2AMPLING
’ EP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
€400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

AUSTO PROVECT NO. 10170 .

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG ™THE - g T E x MABE L Y
i SAMPLING/  ELEVATION ()  WATER ELEVATION )  (ugn o) - {ugn) (vo {upf} (o) fph) tpm)
MONITUEING {Fosl) {Foul} {Fasl) .
Ma o2z azas 643° | 3003 210 ND<i0 a 07 on 2 - —  PACE
MW-3 0D 420.36 450 324,40 400 260 6.1 ND<05 MND<05 ND<0.5 — -. PACE
VY- OX2593 32936 .13 32223 2000 440 ND<D.S ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 3/ g — PACE
Mw-a 13/2283 2036 760 a8 1800 360 ND<25 ND<asg ND.2.5 ND25 - 2t0 (&) —. PACE
MV-3 03078 | %038 5.08 32326 1200 5000 o2 40 22 38 T200 (e} 37  PACE
Mw-a 0509/94 329,36 B.51 a2 85 8500 2500 5 83 05 15 13000 (8) 72 PACE
oca ) o809 - - — 2] - B3 ea 0s 10 200 {g) — PACE
M. 0oY1RM%4 3:00.36 743 w173 2100 3xo ND 50 ND<5.0 88 2= 3600 (s} 73  PACE
oc-f N o2y — - - 1800 - ND<50 NErEg 8.0 10 300 (g} — PACE
Mw.g . 12/20094 936 6.41 32295 18000 peo Fil 28 89 9.3 - «© 73 PACE
Ge-1 122004 — - - 1700 - 79 ag 8 ND25 - - FACE
MW-a oF1605 329,36 438 32487 800 7000 470 ND<50 210 g9 - - 55 ATl
0C1 4 {f) 031695 - - - 6300 - 500 NO<5.0 20 - I - — AW
MWY-3 Ou26/95 32935 550 32388 BO000 00 (g)  NDeto ND<t0 ND<10 D20 — T4 AN
e 0626/ — - - 8500 — @ N0 ND<10 NO<10 N0 - — AN
MW-3 0RO 32038 ©.68 32270 10000 2800 ND<ST D50 ND<E0 ND<100 37000 71, AN
EWG; h 'IJWDE‘B: 32;-;8 63‘ 'm“us o700 - NBre50 NO<50 ND<50 N<100 36000 — ANl
MW-3 Gerzives A2B.36 587 32340 B2 200 . Nnjo i ND.fﬁu ND:.,W oo bl T
gg? o g:ﬁ 2038 - -, 4700 1900 ND«25 ND<5G NO<50 ND-50 4100 88  SPL
- — — 3500 — ND<25 NE50 NI}HO ND<50 4000 —
ngcw-? 0 :g;:g: : amas 6.20 323,16 NO<250 D00 ND=25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 = ND<SO 6.4 gglf.
‘ y - — ND-250 - . ND<z25 ND<S 0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 - -
MW-3 1202196 82936 627 3300 ND<250 0 MNDe25 ND<50 ND<5,0 ND<50 ND<50 64 SPL,
QG-+ () m;g — - — ND-<250 — NDas . NDSO ND<S0 ND<50 NDeso "= -~
MW¥-3 Dany. 32630 5.39 323,57 470 ND<to ND<0.5 ND<1.0 NO<1.0 ND<1.0 400 52 8P
Mo sty 320.36 782 2144 ND<2s0 100 ND25 ND<5.0 ND<AD NDES B4 58  sPL
QC-1 () oamvR7 - - - . HD<250 —_ ND<z.5 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5.0 74,0 e -
MW-3 ga'm’ﬁ? 32936 867 - 32269 NDcSg 330 Nb<25 ND<5 0 ND<50 . NDoSO ND<50 55 SPL
Né\gf 0 1%; 52909 6.81 azess NO<50 ND<ztm ND<0.5 ND<1o ND<1.0 ND<to NO<19 50  sPL
o somas - - ND50 - ND<0.5 HDo<l.0 NO<19 MD<10 ND<io -— SPL
O626/8a . - 508 2420 ND<250 - ND=25 ND<5.0 ND<SD HD<5D ND.<50 18 SPL

24-Aug-pg
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER BAMPLING
EP O COMPANY SERVICE STATON NO. 10
6400 DUBLIN BOWLEYARD, DUBLIN, GALIFORMIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-170

tAB
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GAOUNDWATER  TPHG TPH-D g T E X MTBE bo
D - SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER ELEVATION ()  (uph uph) (e (ug) ) fupt) {ugh) {rerm)
MONITORING (Fosl} {Fsef) (Fesl)
M4 10zimg 329,45 861 32084 2300 190 = 54 50 a0 - -  PACE
M4 0409/03 32045 525 32420 1000 500 78 a5 6 10 _— -_ PACE
M4 082580 328 45 7.32 822 13 1800 360 ND<0.5 NOo<OS ND<0.5 NDcO5" 2100 {o} PACE
=P I 0O/25/03 C - — - 1600 - N0 N5 ND<f:5 NO<05 2100 {8 — PACE
M4 142293 82945 783 a21.62 810 260 - ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<OS NU<0.5 - — PAGE
ol () 1172293 - - - 1700 - NDe2s ND<25 ND2s ND<aS /0 (B — PACE
MYV-4 0307/54 32045 6.20 azate 710 " 1400 05 08 ND<iv.5 NDO% 000 {a) 3B PaCE
oc1 0374 — - — 1800 - ND<05 NO<05 14 08 . a0 fs)  —  PACE
MW-§ BN 2845 .78 - 32289 8400 180¢) ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<to 10000 (9} 75 PACE
W4 oa12 | 2045 7.63 32162 2000 2709 ND<D5 N1c05 ND05 ND<05 4200 () 72  PACE
BV 1220/84 32945 6,64 azrr B:200 2400 © NDe<8O ND<5.0 ND<50 ND£ED — 6.1 PACE
M1 [EUTH, 320 45 4.66 az4.7p 1400 pe0 140 ND&25 59 - M - 55 AN
M4 062805 32945 53 E2I52 5000 M0 (@ 240 ND<S.0 220 ND<10 - 74 AT
MW-4 085 545 6.83 27362 £400 4500 ND<13 ND<12 NO<13 ND<25 12000 7.8 AT
MY-4 12/22/95 329.45 842 2a03 2800 4700 15 ND<ts ND<13 ND25 9200 71 ATl
Qc1 (1) 122095 — — - 3500 - 18 ND<12 ND<13 ND«25 600 - ATl
MV 0B/20/R6 320,45 s07 32344 - — - - - — - _ o
M4 0821195 32945 - - ND<Z50 470 ND<12 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NB<250 (&4 L
MYY-4 103196 322.45 637 323,08 ND<250 1600 ND<2 5 ND<S.0 ND<50 ND<50 NI<50 7 SPL
M4 1200296 32945 6.71 3274 ND<) 13000 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND«<1o 2200 73 SPL
MW-4 oaarmey 32045 5.70 32375 B300 1600 44 NDw2k ND 25 MNO-25 8000 62 SPL
B - % I {3} 0327!9; 32;-4 —‘;? - 6300 - 51 ND<25 ND<2s N25 8500 - sPL
W4 060 .45 u 2108 2000 2ra a2 ND<1.0 ND<t 0 NO<1D 7000 r4. sPL
MW G16m7 32945 8.1 3254 110 1800 .80 ND<1.9 NO<1.0 ND<1.0 7700 62 SPL.
Qc-1  {f) M isRT . - - - 130 - 12 NGx1.0 NO<1.0 1.1 7100 - sM.
MY 12,0397 320.45 7.18 azzen ND<S ND<goy ND<0.5 ND<1.a. ND<1.0 ND<1.0 WND<i . 6.0 sPL
w4 OB2G/80 *945 515 32430 20 - o2 ND<1.0 ND<10  ND<1o 1100 53  SPL
MW.S 04m9/53 A0 8 5.18 32442 ND<5) ND<50 NS NDD5 © NDw0S ND<DS - ~—  PACE
MRS 08263 52860 728 2232 ND<50 70 ND<0S ND<0.5 NDe5 ND<O5 - —~  PACE
MW-5 11/22/93 320.60 a2 s21.78 ND<5q D50 HDOE ND-e0.8 MD=0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-5 0307794 328,60 ear 32333 ND-c50 i20 ND<05 ND<o s MO <£.5 ND<0.5 — 57 P
Mm\':-g m ;eggg ;—773 ge;f_g; ND<50 70 ND<05 ND<0.5 NO=0.5 NO-<0.5 —_ 7.7 Pﬁgg
1 ' E 1 A —
by 127084 325.00 s —a NM_ f_ﬂ Nu:a.s ND<0.5 ND<25 m:oﬁ _ 72 PACE
MWL oo 229,60 aes azags ND<sp N - o - e ATH
M5 33_3 &0 sto 32000 e Dism NDiu.m Nbf_lsa ND=<0.50 ND:!.D 4.9 ATl
M-S . obE/as .60 6.8 aza7a MD50 2 » ¥, 73 AT
Py boanis 429,80 P iy P 2 NDi)_SD ND<0.50 NO<0.50 ND<19 ND<SD 73 ATl
M-S oG a0 60 556 32352 ~ - = - = - Z - -
MWS | pB2Iee 329,60 - - \ - - -
MW 103196 2950 6% a0y WX MWD N - M wows NDCO  MD«to s L
MY-5 120296 2060 627 32353 — - - - - = - = -
forg - = = = - -
m:g 0327, 7 gg:.gg gfg gg:g Nu_:so ND<10p MND<5 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1p 58 SPL,
. M-S owienT 328,60 " _ ~ -~ iy - - -
v gl pisyed oo e ND<So  No<tog N ND<ig ND<10  MD<1g 27 54 SPL
MW-5 0526098 2860 5,41 . = = e - -~
44m HD<50 - NDOS  NDetg ND<10  MD<10  fDeto 7 s8Rl
24-Aug 90
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TABLE 1- MWYOF RESULYS OF GROUNDWATER
BP O COMPANY SERVICE STATION ND, 11120

WDUBLWBOULEVAHDDUBUNCALFOHNM

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10.470

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPHD o T E X MTeE Do LAB
%) SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a} WATER ELEVATION @}  {ugl} {ug) fup’) {ugl) g (o} (uph} {ppem)
MONITORING {Foal) {Feat) {Fos)
¥
MW-5 - DADEBa 329.55 537 324,18 ND<sp ND<S0 NDx05 ND<0.5 NDo.5 ND<05 - - PACE
MW.5 o853 32055 742 2213 ND<s0 170 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 NI<05 - —  PACE
MWG 1472293 a20.55 743 162 NO<p ND<50 NErD,5 NOD5 BO<0S - NDeDS — -  PACE
MW-6 0aDTme 32056 825 323.80 NDS0 21 1] ND<0$5 Nbos - NO«O5 ND<0 5 - 42 PACE
MW-G DEONDY 32955 6.5 270 ND<50 © NDwSo ND<05 NO<05 ND<0.5 ND.5 - 70 PACE
Mv-a o 1284 228,55 1A 321.64 NDs50 240 ND=D.5 MDD 5 ND<D5 ND<0.5 — €7  PACE
MWy 1272004 azn.55 6.82 32273 - - - - - . - - —
MW 03/1685 gﬁ ;;: T ND<50 D500 MO 59 ND.t 50 ND<0.60  ND<1.0 — a1 ATH
MW-5 062805 2350 - - - - - - - —_ —
Mmg: smmg gﬁg ggg 3322512 NDes 340 ND<0.50 ND<w.57 ND<0.50 ND<14 NOSG 7z, An
MWV-5 0872008 2055 6.1 2337 | - - - _ _ - - - -
MW 082196 32855 - - MD S0 , 120 - No<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 NO«<1.0 NDeto —_ sPL
MW-G 103106 420.55 8.52 3z3.03 - - - o o - — — -
MW.5 1200206 . F2B.EN 8,85 S23.00 —_ —-— — —_ . e —_ — _
MW.5 CTeT 320,55 550 224.05 ’ .
s cenR7 3055 19 az1.38 N0 HOst00 NOQS  ND<to oo ND<to Dt % =
MW-6 oW 1607 328,55 895 32260 MD<5. ND
MW5 1270387 329.55 7e2 a2 No;zso szn . an' d — 0 — o NDf'o ND_‘.ﬂ .15 S-EL
M6 otvzawe 055 520 22435 NO<50 - ND<OS . ND<lg ND<1.p fiD<10 ND<t0 46 5L
MW7 0453 32949 536 32413 KD=50 ND<50 E ND«it5 - -
M-z 002553 32949 744 22 03 ND<59 150 .r":gquﬁ Nug:g'; guo;?ﬁ NDs0% - - E:gg
MW 112ema 320,49 752 agt.s57 ND<SC ND50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND«15 - ~  PACE
hW.7 03074 ae4e £.20 k] ND<50 ND-<50 NO<0.5 ND-o5 ND<0:5 NID<0.5 - 7T P
MW7 OROIEL 320,49 5.69 322,60 ND<Sp 70 ND<G5 ND<0§ NO<® ND<o . . TAGE
Mw-7 0924 2949 7.87 39162 MD<S0 50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NDD3 ND<05 - 08 e
Mwer 122084 _ 22949 877 32272 NDSO  NDuso NDOS  NDeo, s s - o5 Pak
MW7 e 22040 a7 2472 NDS0  Npeson NDOED  NDaso  Nomd DS — 65  PacE
MN.T Le/ZBas 32049 S04 22955 W50 200 ND<0.50 50 ND<1.0 — 50 AT
MW7 080605 328,49 pepers 52251 fyad ND<h 5 ND.0 60 ND<1.¢ — 7.8 A
MW7 SIS 32940 b .04 NG<50 Nod NB<0.50 NU<0.50 ND<D.50  ND<10 as 75 AT
V-7 oBZus 0040 e a2rar m__ ND<0.50 ND-4) 50 ND<w50 ND<1.0 72 a9 AT
MW-7 owz1R6 329:49 - - N iy — - = - = - -~
P TomE 220,49 oms ND-su JJ&?; ND<0 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND<iD — SPL
Mw.7 12002/86 32949 a13 32338 ND<50 Nl<50 z g oL ND<10 & 6o SeL
MW7 oI 2949 508 22481 D59 N ND<2.5 _ NDco -ND<lo ND<1.D 59 73 8Pl
MWL to/0aT 3284y 7.50 321,69 P ND<fgg mﬁ ND<1.0 N«t.0 M<1.0 ND<10 s sPt
W oWisT . 33948 aso pniciod bt Do 5 ND<1.0 Mo ND<to - B8D a8 Py
MVT 12/0ve7 az0.49 a.rm ey ysis o Nugg <05 NDwl.G NO<ta ND<1Lo 2200 6.0 SPL
NO«w.5 NDret.0 i ND<1.0 ND<1o 5.0 SPL.
MYZ th oszeps az9.40 496 32453 ND-<50 - ND 5 N0
- . NXLO MDD NDdto 51 et
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULYS OF GROUNDWATER
BP OIL GOMPANY SERVICE STATIONNO. 1120
6400 DUBUN BOULI;’.VARD DUBLUIN, CALIFORINIA

ALISTO FROJECT NO. 10170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTD  GROUNDWATER  TPH.G TPHD B T " E X MTRE DO tAB
) SAMPUNG ELEVATION (s} WATER ELEVATION () {uph {ug4) (o) (ug {ugt) {vo) {up4) rpm)
MONITORING {Foel) {Feal) {Fasl ' . ‘ '

oz 0 oamsa — - - ND<S0 - NO<t25 MNO0S NDOL5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
QG2 i 1z2ms — - - ND<50 — ND<LS5 . HDDE NO<0.5 ND<DS - —  PACE
ocz @ 0304 - - - NDcS0 - ND<05 ND20.5 ND©5  NDaDS - —  PACE
Qc2 ) Qao4 - — - No<fto - ND<D.S ND«0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — — PACE
acz {) o204 - - - NOLEC -— NDOE  ND-DS ND<OS ND<O.5 — -_ PACE |
e ) 1272004 — - — ND50 — ND<5 . D05 ND<05 ND<05 - — RACE
oc2 (. oMiews - - - D50 - ND<0.50 NO<0.50 ND <050 ND<t.0 - —_— ATt
ace 0672805 - - - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0,50 NO<0.50 HD«<t.0 — - All
oe-2 ) ooeos - - - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND®DS0:  NDDS0  ND<lg ND<5.0 ~  Am
Qo () 12mams - - - HD<50 - ND<0.50 NO<0.50 ND<050  ND<1.0 NU<5.0 — AR

ABBAEVIATIONS! NOTES;

TPHG Tolal patmlem hydrocambans as gasolne 8} Top of egsing elevations strvayad io an pibitary datum,

TPH-D Tolal pstroleum hy&ocnrbomasdlusal ¢ wee o fum

-13 _Erizrhm ) Groundwalsr elevetions relaliva io an wbitary datim,

ea .

E Ehyberzene {t did not delec! total of and and tad volatile

X ok 6} mnﬁalac:ﬂm fout yease and haloyenatad volstle orenk: compounds above

MTBE Mattl lort butyl ethar

oo Dissolvad axygen Wal lnaccessii,

uph Micrograms per Ebe: @ - . .

P Pasta par million A te "

i ;}:‘ detected ) daloctar Rl (8)  Acopyol e docurmentation wﬁ: dlala ki included In Appendix C of Allslo report 10-170-05.001,

= 1 awnal .."’“_...""."P“". oried : .

PACE Pace, inc, 0 Sind -

g pi Aol :&'i‘.a‘?',.‘:.".‘l’sé?.?’m fa}  MTBE pock. Felar 1o dorumentalion for e data in Appandix G of Allelo raport 10-170-05-001,

() Analysis didt nol date volalie cipertc eothpolrids above reporied detection kmite,

Traval blank.

PP O- 170N 7D _WVCiZ

l

"
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS

BP OiL. COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 19120
8400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

"AUSTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

_J

N2-Sewr- 08

WELL DATE OF B T T E X MTBE DIPE " ETBE TBA TAME  LAG
o SAMPLING/ (ug) (ugh) (ugh) {ugh) {upf) {ugh {ugh) (ugh) {(ugm
MONITORING

MW 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 NDc;j -ND<10- ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<1C Sk
MW-7 056/26/98 ND<5 _ND<5 ND<5 " ND<5 ND<19 - ND<10 ND<10 ND<500  ND<10 SHL

ABBREVIATIONS:

B Benzene

T Toluene

£ Elhyibenzens

X L Tola! xylenes

_MTBE . Methy! tent butyl ether

DIPE - Diisopropyt elther

ETBE Ethyl t-botyi ether

TBA bty ether

TAME tert-amyl melhy! ether

ugl Microgramsg per fler

ND Not detected above reported detection imit

SPL. Southem Petroleum Laboratoriss

FOME170M0IT0EC. WQ2

2T





